

ANNO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1953

No. 11 of 1953.

An Act to amend the Weights and Measures Act, 1934-1944.

[Assented to 22nd October, 1953.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Weights and Measures Short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1953".
- (2) The Weights and Measures Act, 1934-1944, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Weights and Measures Act, 1934-1953".
- (3) The Weights and Measures Act, 1934-1944, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
 - 2. Section 57 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 57—

- (a) by inserting after the word "petrol" first occurring Licensing of in the second line thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel or lubricating oil";
- (b) by striking out the word "petrol" second occurring in the second line thereof, in the fifth line thereof, in the second line of subsection (2) thereof, in paragraph (c) of subsection (2) thereof, and in the third line of paragraph (d) of subsection (2) thereof;
- (c) by inserting after the word "petrol" first occurring in the fourth line of paragraph (d) of subsection (2)

ではないかられたのでは、 大きのでは、

- thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel or lubricating oil";
- (d) by inserting after the word "petrol" second occurring in the fourth line of paragraph (d) of subsection (2) thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel, or lubricating oil, as the case may be";
- (e) by inserting after the word "petrol" in the second line of paragraph (e) of subsection (2) thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel, or lubricating oil";
- (f) by inserting after the word "petrol" in the fourth line of paragraph (e) of subsection (2) thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel or lubricating oil";
- (g) by striking out the word "petrol" in the fifth line of paragraph (e) of subsection (2) thereof;
- (h) by inserting after the word "petrol" in the last line of paragraph (e) of subsection (2) thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel, or lubricating oil";
- (i) by striking out paragraph (f) of subsection (2) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
 - (f) prescribing fees for the licensing of such pumps;
- (j) by striking out the word "petrol" wherever it occurs in subsections (4), (5), (6), (7), and (8) thereof;
- (k) by inserting after the word "to" in the last line thereof the passage "Division vii. of Part XVII. of".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 57a— Administration

- 3. Section 57a of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the word "petrol" in the fourth line thereof;
 - (b) by inserting after the word "petrol" in the fifth line thereof the words "kerosene, diesel fuel, or lubricating oil";
 - (c) by striking out the word "petrol" in the penultimate line thereof.

4. Section 68 of the principal Act is amended by inserting Amendment of therein after paragraph xv. thereof the following paragraph:

Amendment of principal Act, see the following paragraph:

8. 68-

Regulations.

xva. Providing that where goods in packages are sold, offered or exposed or had in possession for sale by retail, the net weight of the goods in the packages shall, in the circumstances prescribed by regulation, be one or other of the weights prescribed by regulation:

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.